








































































ITEM NO. 26 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 - CONTRACT NO. 81600027 

CONTRACTOR: 
Mark Cerrone, Inc. 
2368 Maryland Avenue 
Niagara Falls, NY 14305 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT COST 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER 
THIS CHANGE ORDER (DEDUCT) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT COST 

PROJECT: Miscellaneous Systems Wide Sewer Repairs 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK: 

Item #1 Final adjustment to the contract amount. 

REASON FOR CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK: 

Item #1 Adjusting contract amount for actual quantities installed. 

COST OF CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK: 

Item #1 ($67,936.02) 

5664 

$2,313,475.00 
$311,478.00 
($67,936.02) 

$2,557,016.98 

THE TOTAL COST OF THE CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK: ($67,936.02) 

The Total DECREASE to the Contract as a result of this Change Order is $67,936.02 

CONTRACT SUPPLEMENT CONDITIONS: 

The contract completion date established in the original contract or as modified by previous contract 
supplements is hereby changed by Q calendar days, making the final completion date unchanged. 

1. Any additional work to be performed under this contract supplement shall be carried out in compliance 
with the specifications included in the preceding description of changes involved with the 
supplemental contract drawings designated none and under the provisions of the original contract, 
including compliance with applicable equipment specifications, general specifications, and project 
specifications for the same type of work. 

2. This contract supplement unless otherwise provided herein does not relieve the Contractor from strict 
compliance with the guarantee provisions of the original contract, particularly those pertaining to 
performance and operation of equipment. 



5665 

The Contractor expressly agrees that he will place under coverage of his performance and payment 
bonds and Contractor's Insurance all work covered by this contract supplement. The Contractor will 
furnish to the Owner evidence of increased coverage of his performance and payment bonds for the 
accrued value of all contract supplements that exceeds the original contract price by twenty percent 
(20%). 

3. The costs established under this contract supplement are acknowledged as including any and all 
costs associated with the work described herein and including any and all costs associated with any 
and all work performed or to be performed by the Contractor that may be affected in any manner by 
the work described herein. 

4. Any additional work to be performed under this contract supplement shall be carried out in compliance 
with the specifications included in the preceding description of changes involved with the 
supplemental contract drawings designated none and under the provisions of the original contract, 
including compliance with applicable equipment specifications, general specifications, and project 
specifications for the same type of work. 

5. This contract supplement unless otherwise provided herein does not relieve the Contractor from strict 
compliance with the guarantee provisions of the original contract, particularly those pertaining to 
performance and operation of equipment. 

6. The costs established under this contract supplement are acknowledged as including any and all 
costs associated with the work described herein and including any and all costs associated with any 
and all work performed or to be performed by the Contractor that may be affected in any manner by 
the work described herein. 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby approves Change Order 

No. 2 to Contract No. 81600027 as written in the above Agenda Item, 
decreasing the contract cost in the amount of $67,936.02 making the adjusted 
contract cost $2,557,016.98. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5666 

ITEM NO. 27 

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND OCCUPANCY-81600027 

PROJECT: 

BID: 

CONTRACTOR: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE ITRESOL VED: 

Miscellaneous Systems Wide Sewer Repairs 

$2,313,475.00 

Mark Cerrone, Inc. 
2368 Maryland Avenue 
Niagara Falls, NY 14305 

The Principal Sanitary Engineer and staff have certified that the Contractor 
completed the work in accordance with the plans and specification on 
December 2, 2018; and 

In Item No. 13, on December 6, 2017 the contract value was increased by 
$311,478.00. 

In Item No. 26, on March 6, 2019 the contract value was decreased by 
$67,936.02. 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby finds and dete1mines 
that: 

a. The work to be performed under the terms of the Contract has been 
complete and is accepted; 

b. The date of entrance and occupancy be fixed as of December 2, 2018; 

c. The maintenance period commence on December 2, 2018; 

d. The final cost of the Contract is $2,557,016.98. 

MOTION TO APPROVE 

MADE BY MS. PETRUCCI 

2ND BY MR. ROOSEVELT 

AYES 3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



ITEM NO. 28 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 - CONTRACT NO. 81800011 

CONSULTANT: 
Wendel 
375 Essjay Road 
Williamsville, NY 14221 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT COST 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER 
THIS CHANGE ORDER 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT COST 

PROJECT: Hertel South Inline Storage Real Time Control Project 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK: 

Item #1 Construction Administration 

Item #2 Onsite/Startup Construction Services 

Item #3 Community Involvement 

Item #4 Post Construction Services 

REASON FOR CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK: 

5667 

$185,000.00 
$69,500.00 

$274,000.00 
$528,500.00 

Item # 1 The consultant will perform construction administration and engineering services during the 
course of the construction project. 

Item #2 The consultant will provide construction observation oversite and start-up services upon 
completion of construction. 

Item #3 The consultant will manage community outreach during construction. 

Item #4 The consultant will install and maintain flow meters through the two-year post construction 
monitoring period. 

COST OF CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK: 

Item #1 

Item #2 

Item #3 

$112,000.00 

$62,500.00 

$3,000.00 

Item #4 $96,500.00 
THE TOTAL COST OF THE CHANGE OR EXTRA WORK: 

The total INCREASE to the contract as a result of this Change Order is 

$274,000.00 

$274,000.00 



NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

5668 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby approves Change Order 
No. 2 to Contract No. 81800011 as written in the above Agenda Item, 
increasing the contract cost in the amount of $274,000.00, making the adjusted 
contract cost $528,500.00. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5669 

ITEM NO. 29 

AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
AGREEMENT FOR THE MILL RACE REAL TIME CONTROL PROJECT 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

The Buffalo Sewer Authority (BSA) has negotiated with the United States 
Envirorunental Protection Agency, the United States Department of Justice, and 
the New York State Depaiiment of Environmental Conservation to address sewer 
system improvements to comply with the Federal Clean Water Act through the 
Combined Sewer Overflow Long-Term Control Plan (L TCP) which was 
approved by the agencies on March 18, 2014; and 

As paii of the approved L TCP, the BSA committed to the installation of up to 
sixteen (16) Real Time Control (RTC) projects; and 

The Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority has prequalified five (5) engineering 
firms to allow for the submission of proposals for future real time control 
projects in Item No. 21 of the July 26, 2017 Board Meeting; and 

Upon request, one of the five (5) prequalified firms, GHD, has submitted a letter 
proposal to complete applicable tasks for the preliminary design, detailed design 
and bid phase services for the Mill Race Real Time Control Project in the 
amount of $289,700.00; and 

The Principal Sanitary Engineer finds the proposal acceptable and recommends 
retaining GHD for the professional engineering services associated with the Mill 
Race Real Time Control Project. 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby authorizes the General 
Manager to execute an agreement with GHD, at a cost not-to-exceed $289,700.00 
to complete the professional engineering services defined in the letter proposal 
with a revision date of January 29, 2019. The cost of this contract will be funded 
from account no. 02000489-432004. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

MS. PETRUCCI 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5670 

ITEM NO. 30 

AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
AGREEMENT FOR THE SMITH STREET AT EAGLE STREET REAL TIME CONTROL IN­
LINE STORAGE PROJECT 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS : 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

The Buffalo Sewer Authority (BSA) has negotiated with the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency, the United States Department of Justice, and 
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation to address sewer 
system improvements to comply with the Federal Clean Water Act through the 
Combined Sewer Overflow Long-Term Control Plan (L TCP) which was 
approved by the agencies on March 18, 2014; and 

As pmi of the approved LTCP, the BSA committed to the installation of up to 
sixteen (16) Real Time Control (RTC) projects; and 

The Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority has prequalified five (5) engineering 
firms to allow for the submission of proposals for future Real Time Control 
projects in Item No. 21 of the July 26, 2017 Board Meeting; and 

Upon request, one of the five (5) prequalified firms, Arcadis, has submitted a 
letter proposal to complete applicable tasks for the preliminary design, planning 
and permitting, and design phase services for the Smith St. at Eagle St. RTC 
Project in the amount of $188,527.00; and 

The Principal Sanitary Engineer finds the proposal acceptable and recommends 
retaining Arcadis for the professional engineering services associated with the 
Smith at Eagle RTC Project. 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby authorizes the General 
Manager to execute an agreement with Arcadis, at a cost not-to-exceed 
$188,527.00.00 to complete the professional engineering services defined in the 
letter proposal dated January 21, 2019. The cost of this contract will be funded 
from account no. 02000488-432004. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5671 

ITEM NO. 31 

AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
AGREEMENT FOR THE BROADWAY AT OAK REAL TIME CONTROL PROJECT 

WHEREAS : 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

The Buffalo Sewer Authority (BSA) has negotiated with the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency, the United States Department of Justice, and 
the New York State Depaiiment of Environmental Conservation to address sewer 
system improvements to comply with the Federal Clean Water Act through the 
Combined Sewer Overflow Long-Term Control Plan (LTCP) which was 
approved by the agencies on March 18, 2014; and 

As part of the approved L TCP, the BSA committed to the installation of up to 
sixteen (16) Real Time Control (RTC) projects; and 

The Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority has prequalified five (5) engineering 
firms to allow for the submission of proposals for future real time control projects 
in Item No. 21 of the July 26, 2017 Board Meeting; and 

Upon request, one of the five (5) prequalified firms, CHA, has submitted a letter 
proposal to complete applicable tasks for the preliminary design, planning and 
permitting, and design phase services for the Broadway at Oak Real Time Control 
Project in the amount of $154,400.00; and 

The Principal Sanitary Engineer finds the proposal acceptable and recommends 
retaining CHA for the professional engineering services associated with the 
Broadway at Oak Real Time Control Project. 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby authorizes the General 
Manager to execute an agreement with CHA, at a cost not-to-exceed $154,400.00 
to complete the professional engineering services defined in the letter proposal 
with a revision date of January 23, 2019. The cost of this contract will be funded 
from account no. 02000490-432004. 

MOTION TO APPROVE 

MADE BY MS. PETRUCCI 

2ND BY MR. ROOSEVELT 

AYES 3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5672 

ITEM NO. 32 

REPORT ON BIDS RECEIVED-PURCHASE OF ONE (1) NEW & UNUSED 2019 FORD F-150 
XL SUPERCAB VEHICLE 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

Mini-
Bid# 

19010180 

19010180 

19010180 

19010180 

19010180 
; and 

WHEREAS: 

Mini-bids were advertised and solicited for the purchase of one (1) new and 
unused 2019 Ford F-150 XL SuperCab vehicle to be utilized for the 
Engineering Department; and 

The following bids were received and opened by the Buffalo Sewer Authority 
Purchase Department on February 5, 2019: 

Total# Total NYS 

Contractor 
Contract Model 

Make Model 
of Contract 

# Year Vehicle Price for 
s Mini-Bid 

Van Bortel Ford, PC66688 2019 Ford F-150 XL 1 $27,647.28 
Inc. SuperCab 
Delacy Ford, Inc. PC66774 2019 Ford F-150 XL 1 $27,797.28 

SuperCab 
Genesee Valley PC67357 2019 Ford F-150 XL 1 $27,800.00 
Ford LLC SuperCab 
NYE Automotive PC67318 2019 Ford F-150 1 $27,885.12 
Group SuperCab 
Beyer Ford LLC PC66676 2019 Ford F-150 1 $28,741.66 

The Principal Sanitary Engineer and staff reviewed the bids received and 
recommend awarding the purchase to Van Bortel Ford, Inc. , the lowest bidder, 
at a total cost not to exceed $27,647.28. 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby authorizes the General 

Manager to enter into and execute a contract with Van Bortel Ford, Inc., for 
the purchase of one ( 1) new and unused 2019 Ford F-150 XL SuperCab vehicle 
for a total cost not to exceed $27,647.28. Expenses for this contract will be 
charged to account no. 00600107-474200. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 3 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

NOES 0 -----

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5673 

ITEM NO. 33 

AUTHORIZATION FOR CONTINUATION OF THE RENTAL OF A CAMEL 1200 EJECT 
COMBINATION SEWER CLEANING MACHINE 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

The Buffalo Sewer Authority's Sewer Maintenance Division was in need of a 
rental Combination Sewer Cleaning Machine due to an out of service 
combination machine in need of major repairs; and 

Informal bids were solicited and received in the Buffalo Sewer Authority's 
Purchasing Department on March 28, 2018, for the rental of a combination 
sewer cleaning machine and awarded to Cyncon Equipment for a two (2) 
month period at a cost of $25,990.00; and 

An extension was needed for an additional month in the previous fiscal year 
which was approved by the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority on June 13, 
2018;and 

It was necessary to continue the rental of the combination sewer cleaning 
machine for an additional five (5) months in the current fiscal year for an 
additional cost of $64,975.00 which was approved by the Board of the Buffalo 
Sewer Authority on November 7, 2018; and 

It is now necessary to continue the rental of the combination sewer cleaning 
machine for an estimated additional four ( 4) months while awaiting the 
delivery of a unit that is being purchased to replace an obsolete sewer 
combination machine for an additional estimated cost of $51,980.00; and 

Service orders that exceed $35,000.00 require Board approval. 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby authorizes four ( 4) 
months of rental charges for the Camel 1200 Eject Combination Sewer 
Cleaning Machine for December 2018, January, February and March 2019 for 
a total cost not to exceed $51,980.00. Expenses for these charges will be 
charged to account no. 00650106-444202. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

MS. PETRUCCI 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5674 

ITEM NO. 34 

REPORT ON BIDS RECEIVED-FIBER OPTICS AND CAT 6A CABLING INSTALLATION 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

M 

Bids were solicited and received for the installation of Fiber Optics and Cat 6a 
cabling at the Treatment Plant. Bids are as follows: 

VENDOR BID 
O'Connell Electric Company, Inc. $227,206.60 
Ultimate Cabling Services $ 320,000.00 

; and 

The Superintendent of Mechanical Maintenance, the System Administrator, 
and staff have reviewed and recommended this service be awarded to 
O'Connell Electric Company, Inc. at a cost of $227, 206.60 

Board approval is required on services made over $35,000.00 

That the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby authorizes the General Manager to 
purchase the installation of the Fiber Optics and Cat 6a cabling from 
O'Connell Electric Company, Inc. at a total cost of$ 227,206.60. This service 
will be charged to account no. 00200107-474300. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

MS. PETRUCCI 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5675 

ITEM NO. 35 

CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENTS 

LABORER II (PERMANENT) 
SEW AGE TREATMENT PLANT 
$20.05 PER HOUR 
EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 22, 2019 

DA YID JONES JR. 
97 MA YER STREET 
BUFFALO, NY 

TYLERM. SMITH 
169 DUNDEE STREET 
BUFFALO, NY 

ALLISON A. LACK 
173 PURITAN ROAD 
TONAWANDA, NY 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

SENIOR 1 sr CLASS STATIONARY ENGINEER (PERMANENT) 
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT 
$25.06 PER HOUR 
EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 4, 2019 

GENERAL COUNSEL (BSA) EXEMPT 
ADMINISTRATION-CITY HALL 
$99,584 PER ANNUM 
EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2019 

The preceding appointments were made by the General Manger since the last 
Board Meeting; and 

The General Manager requests confirmation of each appointment. 

That the preceding appointments are hereby confirmed by the Board of the 
Buffalo Sewer Authority 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

MS. PETRUCCI 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5676 

ITEM NO. 36 

REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

The Buffalo Sewer Authority has received a request from Timothy Haynes, a 
permanent Senior First Class Stationary Engineer, for a six (6) month unpaid 
personal leave of absence to commence January 28, 2019 and extend to July 
28, 2019. Mr. Haynes has accepted a position as a Chief Engineer Custodian 
with the City of Buffalo Public Schools; and 

The General Manager has reviewed this request and recommends approval of 
Mr. Haynes request for a six (6) month personal unpaid leave of absence. 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby grants Timothy Haynes 
a personal unpaid leave of absence beginning January 28, 2019 and extending 
to July 28, 2019. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5677 

ITEM NO. 37 

REQUEST FOR LEA VE OF ABSENCE 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

The Buffalo Sewer Authority has received a request from Steven Rybak, a 
pe1manent Senior First Class Stationary Engineer, for a six (6) month unpaid 
personal leave of absence. Mr. Rybak has accepted a position as a Chief 
Engineer Custodian with the City of Buffalo Public Schools to commence 
January 21, 2019 and extending to July 21, 2019. 

The General Manager has reviewed this request and recommends approval of 
Mr. Rybak' s request for a six (6) month personal unpaid leave of absence. 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby grants Steven Rybak a 
personal unpaid leave of absence beginning January 21 , 2019 and extending 
to July 21, 2019. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5678 

ITEM NO. 38 

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF LEA VE OF ABSENCE 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

WHEREAS: 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

The Buffalo Sewer Authority received a request from Daniel Krug, a 
permanent Laborer II, who was granted a six ( 6) month unpaid personal leave 
of absence for the period August 6, 2018 through February 6, 2019, to pursue 
an employment opportunity as a City of Buffalo Police Officer; and 

On February 6, 2019, Daniel Krug requested an extension for an additional 
twelve (12) months personal leave of absence without pay to complete the 
probationary period; and 

Mr. Krug has notably provided supporting documentation for the required 
Probationary Period of eighteen (18) Months; and 

The General Manager has reviewed this request and recommends approval. 

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby grants Daniel Krug an 
additional twelve (12) months extension personal leave of absence without pay 
beginning February 6, 2019 and extending until February 6, 2020. 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



5679 

ITEM NO. 39 

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

WHEREAS: In accordance with the Agreements between the Buffalo Sewer Authority and 
CSEA Local 815 and the Communications Workers of America, the following 
Buffalo Sewer Authority employees have applied for Tuition Reimbursement: 

EMPLOYEE SCHOOL COURSE TUITION% REIMBURSEMENT 
TOTAL 

Latasha Lamont St. Bonaventure MSL 605 100% $2,384.00 
University Leadership & Values 

Latasha Lamont St. Bonaventure MSL 610 100% $2,283.69 
University Leadership & Diversity 

Daniel Erie Technical Math 100% $1 ,228.40 
O' Sullivan Community 

College 

Perry Pope Buffalo State HIS 115 100% $2,051.40 
College Western Civilization 

Perry Pope Buffalo State BUS 327 100% $2,051.40 
College Advertising Concepts 

NOW THEREFORE 
BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby approves the above 

applications for Tuition Reimbursement totaling $9,998.89. These 
Reimbursements will be charged to account no. 00820102-421026. 

MOTION TO 

MADE BY 

AYES 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 



ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

ITEM NO. 40 

MOTION TO 

MADEBY 

2N°BY 

AYES 

5680 

APPROVE 

MS. PETRUCCI 

MR. ROOSEVELT 

3 NOES 0 

Board Meeting of March 6, 2019 




